

City of Lawton

Lawton City Hall 212 SW 9th Street Lawton, Oklahoma 73501-3944

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-661 Version: 1

10/25/2022

Type: Consent Agenda Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 10/10/2022 In control: City Council

Final action: Title: Consider approving a resolution amending the City of Lawton FY22-23 budget, as amended, by

appropriating \$9,582.24 from the General Fund to the Police Uniform Division's Maintenance Material-

Motive Equipment account.

Sponsors:

On agenda:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 10.25.22 LPD Unit Repairs

Date Ver. **Action By** Action Result

ITEM TITLE:

Consider approving a resolution amending the City of Lawton FY22-23 budget, as amended, by appropriating \$9,582.24 from the General Fund to the Police Uniform Division's Maint Material-Motive Equip account.

INITIATOR: James T. Smith, Police Chief

STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE: Greg Ellis, Lieutenant - Fleet Maintenance

BACKGROUND: On June 27, 2022, LPD Unit #6614 was involved in an accident resulting in Claim#:7004909160-1-2 being filed with Bristol West Insurance Co. On August 19, 2022, Bristol West Insurance Co. issued payment on the claim via check 1633870975 in the amount of \$3,524.59. This check was deposited into the city's General Fund. The Police Department needs to move the funds from the Bristol West Insurance Co payment to the appropriate expense account so that repairs to Unit #6614 can be scheduled and completed. On December 20, 2021, LPD Unit #6620 was involved in an accident resulting in Claim#:730-22-00545110A CI0009456196 being filed with United States Postal Service. The United States Postal Service issued payment on the claim via check 032162241 in the amount of \$6,057.65. This check was also deposited into the city's General Fund. The Police Department needs to move the funds from the United States Postal Service payment to the appropriate expense account so that the repairs to Unit #6620 can be scheduled and completed. The total amount to be moved is \$9,582.24.

EXHIBIT: Resolution No. 22-

KEY ISSUES: Does the Council wish to accept the budget amendment?

FUNDING SOURCE: General Fund

STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION: Approve Resolution No. 22- amending the FY22-23 budget, as amended, by appropriating \$9,582.24 from the General Fund to the Police Uniform Division's Maint Material-Motive Equip account.